
 
 

 

 

 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 16 MAY 2023 

 
 
A MEETING of the EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL 

HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS AND VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS on TUESDAY, 

16 MAY 2023 at 9.00 am 

All Attendees, including members of the public, should note that the public business in this 

meeting will be livestreamed and video recorded and that recording will be available 

thereafter for public view for 180 days 

 
J. J. WILKINSON, 
Clerk to the Council, 
 
9 May 2023 
 
 

BUSINESS 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 
 

2.  Order of Business  
 

 
 

3.  Declarations of Interest  
 

 
 

4.  Minute (Pages 3 - 12) 
 

2 mins 

 Minute of meeting held on 18 April 2023 to be noted for signature by the 
Chairman. (Copy attached.) 

 
 

5.  Office Premises (Pages 13 - 24) 
 

15 mins 

 Consider report by Director – Infrastructure and Environment. (Copy 
attached.) 

 
 

6.  Scottish Borders Council Queen's Platinum Jubilee Fund (Pages 25 - 
30) 
 

15 mins 

 Consider report by Director – Resilient Communities. (Copy attached.)   
7.  Any Other Items Previously Circulated  

 
 

 
8.  Any Other Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent  

 
 

 
9.  Items Likely to be taken in Private  

 
 

 Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion should be  

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

approved:- 
 

“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the 
aforementioned Act.”  

10.  Private Minute (Pages 31 - 32) 
 

2 mins 

 Private Section of the Minute of Meeting held on 18 April 2023 to be noted 
for signature by the Chairman.  (Copy attached.) 

 
 
11.  Second Homes Council Tax Affordable Housing Investment Budget 

(Pages 33 - 46) 
 

10 mins 

 Consider report by Director – Infrastructure and Environment. (Copy 
attached.) 

 
 
 
 
NOTES 
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions. 
 
2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 

item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting. 

 
 
Membership of Committee:- Councillors E. Jardine (Chair), C. Cochrane, L. Douglas, 
M. Douglas, J. Greenwell, C. Hamilton, S. Hamilton, J. Linehan, S. Mountford, D. Parker, J. Pirone, 
E. Robson, M. Rowley, F. Sinclair, R. Tatler, E. Thornton-Nicol and T. Weatherston 
 
 
Please direct any enquiries to Declan Hall Tel: 01835 826556 
Email: Declan.Hall@scotborders.gov.uk 
 
 



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTES of the Blended Meeting of the 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE held in Council 
Chamber, Council Headquarters, Newtown 
St Boswells and via Microsoft Teams on 
Tuesday, 18th April, 2023 at 10.00 am 

    
 
 
 

Present:- 
 
 
 
Also Present:- 
Absent:- 

Councillors E. Jardine (Chair), L. Douglas, M. Douglas, J. Greenwell, 
C. Hamilton, S. Hamilton, J. Linehan, S. Mountford, D. Parker, J. Pirone, 
E. Robson, M. Rowley, F. Sinclair, R. Tatler, E. Thornton-Nicol and 
T. Weatherston. 
Councillors W. McAteer 
Councillor C. Cochrane 

In Attendance:- Chief Executive, Director- Infrastructure and Environment, Director - Resilient 
Communities, Acting Chief Financial Officer, Chief Officer - Economic 
Development, Chief Planning Officer, Democratic Services Team Leader, 
Democratic Services Officer (D. Hall), Ms S Harkins (South of Scotland 
Enterprise) 

  
 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT BUSINESS 
 
Present: Mr G Clark (Federation of Small Businesses), Ms S Petrie (Chamber of 
Commerce), Mr Trevor Jackson.  
 
DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
Councillors Robson and Rowley declared an interest 
[...]
rders would have a major role during the Cycling World Championships which would 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



see around 1,000 riders representing national teams, international cycling media, and an 
anticipated 20,000 spectators come to the Tweed Valley from 6 to 13 August later in the 
year.  There was an expected TV audience (across the entire World Championships) of 
one billion people, and the Tweed Valley would host five of the championship events. The 
South of Scotland Regional Economic Partnership (REP) held its first in-person meeting 
on 24 March 2023. Partnership members agreed that the key areas of focus for the REP 
over the next two years would be housing, skills and transport as the ‘grand challenges’ 
that were central to realising the ambitions detailed in the Regional Economic Strategy.  
The Chief Officer – Economic Development, Ms Sam Smith presented the report and 
responded to Members questions.  Regarding the potential for cross-ticketing of 
appropriate attractions and events, Ms Smith confirmed that discussions had begun to 
ensure cohesion between the different Borderlands investments.  In response to a 
question regarding the total financial support available through the Community Festivals 
and Small Grant Scheme, and the Council Community Cycling Scheme Grant Fund, the 
Principal Officer – Economic Development, confirmed that £125k was available for the 
former, and £70k for the latter. Ms Smith confirmed that the criteria for the Community 
Festivals Fund was published on the SBC website, and undertook to share the link with 
Members.  In response to a question regarding creating links with the South of Scotland 
Destination, Ms Smith undertook to organise a members briefing at a future date. 

  
1.2       The Chair welcomed Ms Susan Harkins of SOSE to the meeting. Ms Harkins delivered a 

presentation on Driving Entrepreneurs in the South of Scotland.  An overview of the 
SOSE Entrepreneurial lifecycle was presented, which outlined how
[...]
ernment funding and £700m of 
funding from other partners.  This report gave an update on those City Region Deal 
projects that directly affected the Scottish Borders.  Members highlighted that the revised 
business cases referred to in the report did not represent failures, but that the Council had 
recognised that it needed to invest in the right projects for the right reasons.  The Director 
confirmed that discussions were regularly held with officers and partners regarding the 
skills programme and the regional prosperity framework.   
  
DECISION  
AGREED:- 
  
(a)        to note the progress that had been made on the Borderlands Inclusive 

Growth Deal and the Edinburgh and South-East Scotland City Region Deal;  
  

Page 7



(b)       to note that a number of business cases related to the Borderlands and City 
Deal programmes would be brought back to Scottish Borders Council for 
approval in 2023 as detailed in the report; and  

  
(c)        that regular progress reports on both growth deals were brought back to the 

Executive Committee. 
 

 OTHER BUSINESS 
  

6. MINUTE  
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the meeting held on 14 March 2023. 
  
DECISION  
APPROVED for signature by the Chairman. 
 

7. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023/24 - BLOCK ALLOCATIONS  
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Acting Chief Financial Officer which 
sought approval for the proposed individual projects and programmes within the various 
block allocations in the 2023/24 Capital Financial Plan.  Appendices A-R to the report 
contained proposals for various projects to be allocated from the block allocations.  Those 
overall block allocations were approved in the 2023/24 Capital Financial Plan at the 
meeting of Scottish Borders Council on 23 February 2023.   Not all projects had been fully 
identified at the point of production of the report and as and when this information was 
available this would be brought to the Committee for consideration as part of the quarterly 
monitoring reports.   In response to a question regarding electric vehicle charging points, 
the Acting Chief Financial Officer, Mrs Suzy Douglas, undertook to contact the appropriate 
service to discuss the proposed locations of points and update members.  In response to 
a question regarding the proposed spend on Council HQ, the Director – Infrastructure and 
Environment explained that the proposed works included refurbishment, upgrading the 
Council Chamber, EV charger installations, and further blended meeting room provision 
amongst other improvements.  Regarding the merits of undertaking £136k of proposed 
works to Lowood lodge, the Director and the Chief Executive provided assurance that the 
works were required to bring the building in to a habitable state as a consequence of 
damp problems, and were essential to preserve the value of the building.  With regards to 
play parks, more projects than outlined in the report would be undertaken due to 
agreements made at a national level.  In response to a question regarding the level of 
detail provided on the proposed Roads & Bridges allocation, the Director – Infrastructure 
and Environment outlined that works which were planned 3 years into the future had been 
shared with Members, and that the full details of the planned works had been held back to 
allow for the plans to be presented in a more professional form, including using correct 
road names in place of colloquial or local names.  In response to a question regarding the 
inconsistent Wi-Fi connections in schools, the Chief Executive provided assurance that 
there should be no issue with students being connected to the Wi-Fi in any building of the 
school estate, and that all of the school buildings had been surveyed and no issues had 
been detected.  Regarding Appendix G to the report, the Director confirmed that the works 
related to the expansion of facilities to allow the provision of free school meals to a greater 
number of students.  The Director undertook to investigate whether the works to upgrade 
windows at Chirnside Primary School involved all of the windows.   Members agreed to 
defer the decision on approving the works to Peebles swimming pool as it would be 
discussed in detail later in the meeting. Follow extensive discussion regarding the 
proposed works to upgrade Council Headquarters, it was agreed that a report would be 
produced which outlined all of the works to be undertaken, and the benefits which would 
be realised from the planned spend.   
  
DECISION  
AGREED to approve:- 
  

Page 8



(a)     the block allocation breakdowns as contained in Appendices A-R to the 
report, with exception of:  

  
(i)      the £480k Council HQ Building Upgrade Works, which was deferred to 

allow the production of a strategy report outlining the details and 
benefits of the proposed spend; and  

                              
(ii)     the £500k Peebles Swimming Pool Roofing Upgrade, which was deferred 

for consideration later in the meeting.   
  
(b)       the re-allocation of available budget in the Health and Safety Works Block to 

the Building Upgrades Block of £63k; and  
  
(c)        a timing movement of £440k from 2023/24 to 2024/25 in the Play Areas and 

Outdoor Community Spaces Block. 
 

8. SCOTTISH BORDERS CONSULTATIVE DRAFT LOCAL HOUSING STRATEGY 2023-
2028  
With reference to paragraph 6 of the Minute of the meeting held on 17 November 2020 
there had been circulated copies of a report by the Director – Infrastructure and 
Environment which provided an update on the consultative draft Local Housing Strategy 
2023 to 2028 and information on further planned consultation. The report explained that 
the Housing (Scotland) Act 2001 placed a statutory requirement on local authorities to 
develop a Local Housing Strategy (LHS), supported by an assessment of housing need 
and demand.  The LHS provided direction for tackling housing issues and informs future 
investment in housi
[...]
 9



There had been circulated copies of a report by the Director – Infrastructure and 
Environment which provided draft guidance to Elected Members on the arrangements for 
undertaking Community Enhancement Small Scheme Projects.  The Director presented 
the report and responded to Members questions.  Following discussions regarding the 
procedure for instances where there was no clear majority for or against a proposal, it was 
agreed to amend paragraph 5.1 (f) to substitute “the matter can be referred to Council for 
a decision” with “the Chairman of the relevant Area Partnership shall have the casting 
vote”.  In response to a question regarding the process for requesting works to private 
property, the Director explained that it was up to Members to reach a consensus on 
whether there was demonstrable public benefit, or legitimate reason for the public to 
undertake the work, and to decide whether or not to proceed.    Regarding the evaluation 
of the impact of works once they had been completed, the Chief Executive explained that 
the capacity of officers to undertake such assessments was unclear.  In response to a 
question regarding whether funding could be further divided to Ward level, the Chief 
Executive confirmed that it was for all of the respective Area Partnership Members to 
decide.   
  
DECISION 
AGREED to approve the operational arrangements associated with the Community 
Enhancement Small Schemes Budget as amended.  
  
DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
Councillor Weatherston declared an interest in the following item of business in terms of 
Section 5 of the Councillors Code of Conduct and left the Chamber during the discussion. 
 

10. PEEBLES SWIMMING POOL  
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Director – Infrastructure and 
Environment which provided an update on the repair works to Peebles Swimming Pool 
and sought approval for further repair works to be carried out.  Reinstatement works 
began in January 2023 focused on repairs to 
[...]
t, Members agreed not to use financial 
reserves to fund the additional works, and agreed that a report should be produced which 
would explore alternative methods of financing the works.    
  
DECISION 
AGREED:-  

Page 10



  
(a)        to note the continued reinstatement works at Peebles Swimming Pool; 
  
(b)       to approve the work required to the remaining roof as identified in the report 

as part of the Capital Programme 2023/24 Block Allocation;  
  
(c)       to approve the additional works identified in the report which were estimated 

to cost in the region of £200k;  
  
(d)       that an additional report would be brought back to the Executive Committee 

in the event that additional costs were incurred or works required;  
  
(e)        that a lessons learned report evaluating the project be prepared; and  
  
(f)        that a report exploring alternative methods of funding the additional works 

agreed at B and C be brought back to the Executive Committee. 
  
MEMBER 
Councillor Weatherston re-joined the meeting.   
 

11. PRIVATE BUSINESS  
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in Appendix 1 to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the Act. 
  

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 

12. AMENDMENT TO HOUSING BENEFIT & COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION VERIFICATION 
POLICY  
A report by the Director – Resilient Communities was considered and the 
recommendations approved.  
 

The meeting concluded at 13.35 pm   

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Executive Committee – 16 May 2023 
 

 
 

 
 
 

OFFICE PREMISES 
 
 
Report by Director Infrastructure & Environment 
 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 
16 May 2023 
 

 
1.  PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 

 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to set out the proposed approach for 

how Scottish Borders Council intends to utilise its office 
accommodation, post pandemic, to realise best value and support 
communities effectively. 
 

1.2. A programme of work, commenced during the pandemic, is in progress 
and remains to be completed. There are some key areas within Council 
Headquarters that are the current area of focus which, once complete, 
will offer flexible solutions to office accommodation and enable improved 
opportunities for inter-agency and third party collaborative working. 

 
2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1. I recommend that Executive Committee:-  

 
a) Endorse the Proposal and Vision for HQ explained in Section 4; 
b) Approve that the planned works to Council HQ are further 

developed and completed as outlined in Section 7 at £480k, 
funded from the Asset Rationalisation & Demolition Capital 
Block Allocation;  

c) Approve that further opportunities for the remaining areas of 
the HQ campus be developed in greater detail; and  

d) Undertake an assessment on the effectiveness of the flexible 
working policy, its implications for the Council and its impact 
on Service Delivery detailed within a report to Executive 
Committee in September 2023. 
 

 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 
Executive Committee – 16 May 2023 
 

3.  BACKGROUND 
 

3.1. The Scottish Future’s Trust (SFT) published Infrastructure Investment 
Plan for Scotland - A Guide to Property Asset Strategy in the Scottish 
Public Sector in August 2022.  This report underpins the planned 
approach for how SBC intends to manage and optimise its estate in 
future.  It promotes a systems wide approach to support effective 
decision making and prioritisation around 3 themes: 

 
• Enabling the transition to net zero emissions and environmental 

sustainability;  
• Building resilient and sustainable places; and 
• Driving inclusive economic growth 
 

3.2. The SFT’s New Frontiers for Smarter Working report concluded that there 
is a “small window of opportunity to deliver on the positive imp
[...]
rector 
(People Performance & Change), the Clerk to the Council and Corporate 
Communications are being consulted and any comments received will be 
incorporated into the final report. 
 

9.2. Others to be consulted if required are –  
• Procurement Officer – if you are buying any goods or services. 

 
 

Approved by 
 
Name    Title 
John Curry   Director – Infrastructure & Environment 
 
 
Author(s) 
Name Designation and Contact Number 
John Curry Director – Infrastructure & Environment 

 
Background Papers:   
Previous Minute Reference:   
 
 
Note – You can get this document on tape, in Braille, large print and various computer 
formats by contacting the address below John Curry can also give information on other 
language translations as well as providing additional copies. 
 
Contact us at John Curry – john.curry@scotborders.gov.uk  
 

Page 23

mailto:john.curry@scotborders.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Committee 16 May 2023   
 

 

 

 
 

SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL QUEEN’S PLATINUM JUBILEE 
FUND 
 

 

Report by Director – Resilient Communities  
 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

 
16 May 2023  
 

 

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides evaluation and outcomes of the awards made 

in relation to the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee Fund, which was open 
from 5 January 2022 to 30 April 2022. 

 
1.2 It was agreed at Executive Committee on 16 November 2021 to allocated 

£70k to create a Queen’s Platinum Jubilee Fund.  The purpose of this fund 

was to enable non-profit making community/voluntary groups, schools and 
churches within the Borders to apply for grant funding to take part in 

celebratory events/community and legacy projects to mark the late Queen’s 
Platinum Jubilee Weekend 2 – 5 June 2022. 

 

1.3 Approval for decision making for the fund was to be agreed at Officer level, 
with final approval and sign off by the Director - Resilient Communities. 

 
1.4 The Executive Committee asked that a report providing evaluation and 

outcomes of the awards made in relation to the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee 

Fund be brought back to at a later date. 
 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1 I recommend that the Executive Committee:-  

 

 Notes the number, evaluation and outcomes of the awards made 

from the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee Fund. 

 
 

 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



Executive Committee 16 May 2023   
 

 

3 BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 It was agreed at Executive Committee on 16 November 2021 to allocate 
£70k to create a Queen’s Platinum Jubilee Fund.  The purpose of this fund 

was to enable non-profit making community/voluntary groups, schools and 
churches within the Borders to apply for grant funding to take part in 
celebratory events/community and legacy projects to mark the late Queen’s 

Platinum Jubilee Weekend 2 – 5 June 2022. 
 

3.2 The extended Bank Holiday, from Thursday 2 to Sunday 5 June provided an 
opportunity for communities and people throughout the United Kingdom to 
come together to celebrate the historic milestone.  The four days of 

celebrations included public events and community activities, as well as 
national moments of reflection on the late Queen’s 70 years of service. 

 
3.3 It was agreed that the fund would open on 5 January 2022 to allow 

communities to plan events and activities, and close on 30 April 2022 to 

allow grant payments to be processed before the Platinum Jubilee Weekend. 
 

3.3 Awards up to a maximum of £2,500 were available.  Due to the timescales 
involved, and to allow processing of awards to be made on a fast track basis 
- approval for decision making for the fund was agreed at Officer level, with 

final approval and sign off by the Director, Resilient Communities. 
 

3.4 The Fund opened on 5 January and closed on 30 April 2022 as agreed.  Due 
to the significant interest and community demand generated, the fund was 
oversubscribed at several points in time and the funding allocation was 

increased to meet that demand.  The Director of 
[...]
scotborders.gov.uk 

Page 28



Executive Committee 16 May 2023   
 

APPENDIX I 
 
 

Locality 

Funding Awarded 

Groups 

Awarded 
Total 

% of 
Fund 

Berwickshire 26 £36,407.60  22.3% 

Cheviot 26 £37,349.58  22.8% 

Eildon 31 £47,004.99  28.7% 

Teviot & L 18 £26,771.82  16.4% 

Tweeddale 13 £16,557.73  10.1% 

Overall 114 £164,092  100.0% 

 
 

Locality Evaluations 

Returned 

Evaluations Overdue 

Berwickshire 18 8 

Cheviot 23 1  (1 due 01.06.2023) 

Eildon 27 3  (1 due 31.05.2023) 

Teviot & Liddesdale 16 2 

Tweeddale 12 1 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minute
	5 Office Premises
	Approved by

	6 Scottish Borders Council Queen's Platinum Jubilee Fund
	10 Private Minute
	11 Second Homes Council Tax Affordable Housing Investment Budget



Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the EXECUTIVE 

COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, 
Council Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells 
and via Microsoft Teams on Tuesday, 16th 
May, 2023 at 9.00 am 

    
 

Present:- 
 
 
 
Apologies: 

Councillors E. Jardine (Chair), M. Douglas, J. Greenwell, C. Hamilton, S. 
Hamilton, J. Linehan (from para 5), S. Mountford, D. Parker J. Pirone,  E. 
Robson, M. Rowley, F. Sinclair, R. Tatler, E. Thornton-Nicol, and T. 
Weatherston.  
Councillors C. Cochrane and L. Douglas.  

In Attendance:- 
 
 

Chief Executive, Acting Chief Financial Officer, Director – People, 
Performance and Change, Director – Resilient Communities, Director- 
Infrastructure and Environment, Democratic Services Team Leader, 
Democratic Services Officer (D. Hall) 
 

  
1. MINUTE  

There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the meeting held on 18 April 2023. 
  
DECISION  
APPROVED for signature by the Chairman. 
 

2. OFFICE PREMISES  
With reference to paragraph 7 of the Minute of the meeting held on 18 April 2023, there 
had been circulated copies of a report by the Director – Infrastructure and Environment 
which set out the proposed approach for how Scottish Borders Council intended to utilise 
its office accommodation, post pandemic, to realise best value and support communities 
effectively.  A programme of work, which had commenced during the pandemic, was in 
progress and remained to be completed.  There were some key areas within Council 
Headquarters that were the current area of focus which, once completed, would offer 
flexible solutions to office accommodation and enable improved opportunities for inter-
agency and third party collaborative working.   Members highlighted that the works to re-
imagine how Council HQ was used had the potential to deliver huge benefits for the local 
community of Newtown St. Boswells, cut costs for Scottish Borders Council with regards 
to rental paid on behalf third sector agencies,  provide the Council with appropriate 
training suites and a vibrant workplace for Council employees.  Councillor Hamilton 
proposed amended recommendations, which were shared on screen for attendees.  
Regarding reference in the report to Covid safe capacity of the workspace at Council HQ, 
the Director – Infrastructure and Environment explained that due to previous legal Covid 
requirements the office was laid out in specific distanced manner, with adequate space 
between desks.  Capacity of the office could be increased quickly, dependent on the 
acquisition of computer screens, docking stations and other information technology.   
Members highlighted that whilst hybrid working, and holding meetings via Microsoft 
Teams, had allowed Council services to be provided throughout the pandemic, 
connectivity problems remained a concern.  In response to a question regarding the works 
at Paton Street, Galashiels, the Chief Executive confirmed that the works had been 
completed and the building was occupied.  Regarding the capital receipts received from 
the sale of property in Hawick, the Chief Executive explained that the receipts related to 
the sale of flatted accommodation above the contact centre, and that Council policy was 
not to ring fence receipts received, but to use the funds as part of the overall capital 
programme. Regarding the building at Tweedbank which was part occupied by CGI and 
the Inspire Academy, there was approximately 300m2 vacant which remained vacant.  



The space had been marketed for lease, with three ongoing enquiries.  The space 
needed to be fitted out by whomever became the tenant of the space in the building.   
Following concerns raised on the necessity of a working group a vote was held. Councillor 
Thornton-Nicol, seconded by Councillor Sinclair, proposed that the recommendations of 
the report be approved as they originally were.  Councillor Hamilton, seconded by 
Councillor Mountford moved as an amendment that his recommendations, which had 
been displayed on screen in the Council Chamber and online, be approved.  
  
VOTE  
Councillor Thornton-Nicol, seconded by Councillor Sinclair moved that the 
recommendations in the report be approved as they had been circulated with the 
agenda. 

  
Councillor Hamilton, seconded by Councillor Mountford moved as an amendment 
that his proposed recommendations were approved. 

  
Due to the number of Elected Members present online it was not viable to vote by 
the normal show of hands and therefore Members gave a verbal response as to how 
they wished to vote the result of which was as follows:- 
  
Motion – 4 votes 
Amendment – 10 votes 
  
The amendment was accordingly carried. 

  
            DECISION 
            DECIDED to:- 
  

(a)        establish a dedicated Member/Officer working group to oversee and drive 
the implementation of the HQ re-provisioning project, ensuring effective co-
ordination and accountability;  

  
(b)       give initial endorsement to the Proposal and Vision for the new HQ as 

outlined in Section 4 of the report while empowering the Member/Officer 
working group to finalise the project scope, considering stakeholder 
feedback and expert input;  

  
(c)        approve the planned works for Council HQ, as detailed in Section 7 of the 

report, with a budget allocation of £480k from the Asset Rationalisation & 
Demolition Capital Block. This would enable the necessary improvements to 
be carried out promptly; 

  
(d)       encourage the exploration of additional development opportunities for the 

remaining areas of the HQ campus, maximising its potential to meet future 
demands, enhance operational efficiency, and accommodate other public 
services seeking collaborative space. An update on this to come to the 
Executive Committee by September 2023; 

  
(e)        request a comprehensive assessment of the flexible working policy's 

effectiveness, implications for the Council, and its impact on Service 
Delivery. This report should be presented to the Executive Committee by 
September 2023, allowing for timely evaluation and potential adjustments; 
and 

  
(f)        actively promote and support an authentic hybrid working approach, 

encouraging staff members to work remotely and in the office whenever 
feasible. This flexible arrangement could foster a productive and adaptable 
workforce while maintaining the benefits of face-to-face collaboration. 



 
3. SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL QUEEN'S PLATINUM JUBILEE FUND  

With reference to paragraph 8 of the Minute of the Meeting held on 16 November 2021, 
there had been circulated copies of a report by the Director- Resilient Communities which 
provided evaluation and outcomes of the awards made in relation to the Queen’s Platinum 
Jubilee Fund, which was open from 5 January 202 to 30 April 2022.  The report explained 
that the Committee had agreed on 16 November 2021 to allocate £70k to create a 
Queen’s Platinum Jubilee Fund.  The purpose of that Fund was to enable non-profit 
making community/voluntary groups, school s and churches within the Borders to apply 
for grant funding to take part in celebratory events/community and legacy projects to mark 
the late Queen’s platinum Jubilee Weekend 2-5 June 2022.    Approval for decision 
making for the fund was agreed at Officer level, with final approval and sign off by the 
Director – Resilient Communities.  The Committee had asked that a report providing 
evaluation and outcomes of the awards made in relation to the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee 
Fund be brought back at a later date.  The Director – Resilient Communities presented 
the report and responded to Members questions.  Regarding the number of organisations 
which had been unsuccessful in their application for funding, 18 groups had either 
withdrawn or been refused.  In response to a question regarding the amount of funds 
which groups had applied for, discussions had been held with all of the applicants to 
determine what level of funding they needed to secure in order to ensure that their project 
or event was successful prior to awards being made.  The Director confirmed that the 
overspend by the Council on the Fund had stemmed from high demand, combined with 
some applications taking longer than others to be submitted.  That had resulted in 
concerns that some communities would feel aggrieved that they had not been able to 
access the Fund.   The decision had been made through delegated powers by the 
Director of Resilient Communities and the Chief Financial Officer to increase the budget 
for the Fund based on the levels of demand which had been seen.  The Director 
confirmed that the decision had been made at an officer level based on those delegated 
powers.  The Chief Executive outlined the timing of the Fund, confirming that the 
celebrations had taken place in early June 2022, and that the application process had 
closed on 30 April 2022.  Reporting of the expenditure was made retrospectively on 14 
June 2022 and 22 August 2022 following the celebrations.  The reporting of the 
expenditure, which had been a relatively small amount in the context of the budgets 
involved, had been made via the established virements process.  Members highlighted 
that the level of community interest in the Fund had been extremely high, and that for 
reasons of fairness it would have been difficult to exclude some communities from 
accessing funding due to their lack of capacity to apply early in the application window. It 
was explained that due to the pre-election period of the local government elections held in 
May 2022, it would have been difficult, if not impossible, to make a decision on all of the 
applications at an Elected Member level.  Members congratulated the officers involved for 
their work.  In response to a question regarding the rate of return of evaluations, which 
was 85.7%, the Director confirmed that engagement with groups who had not returned 
evaluation forms was ongoing, and invited Members to help encourage their communities 
to engage with the Communities and Partnership team who could assist with the 
completion and return of the forms.   
  

            DECISION 
            AGREED to note the number, evaluation and outcomes of the awards made from 

the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee Fund.    
 

4. PRIVATE BUSINESS  
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in Appendix 1 to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 6 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the 
Act. 
  

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS  



 
5. PRIVATE MINUTE  

The Private Section of the Minute of the meeting held on 18 April 2023 was noted for 
signature by the Chairman.  
 

6. SECOND HOMES COUNCIL TAX AFFORDABLE HOUSING INVESTMENT BUDGET  
A report by the Director – Infrastructure and Environment was considered and the 
recommendations approved.         
 

The meeting concluded at 10.10 am   


